
16153.01State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation

Project:

County and Code:

Date Bids Open:

Scope of Work:

Location:

Completion Date:

COOS COUNTY 007

October 8, 2015

BRIDGE REHABILITATION

THE BRIDGE CARRYING US 2 OVER ISRAEL RIVER IN 
THE TOWN OF JEFFERSON

November 18, 2016

JEFFERSON X-A001(157) 16153

A WINTERSET INC (B001)

PO BOX 968 LYNDONVILLE, VT  05851 $1,173,473.50

B R.M. PIPER, INC.

PO BOX 490, PLYMOUTH, NH  03264 $1,199,652.00

C J.P. SICARD, INC.

PO BOX 508 BARTON, VT  05822 $1,303,087.00

D CPM CONSTRUCTORS (B001)

PO BOX B FREEPORT, ME  04032 $1,323,015.00

E T BUCK CONSTRUCTION INC

249 MERROW ROAD   AUBURN ME  04210 $1,342,555.00

F ALVIN J. COLEMAN & SON, INC.

9 NH ROUTE 113 CONWAY, NH  03818 $1,348,932.70

G AUSTIN CONSTRUCTION INC

1149 MAIN STREET CONCORD VT  05824 $1,353,130.98



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL202.7 LF 640.00 $5.00 $2.50 $5.00$3,200.00 $3,200.00$1,600.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN PLATFORM

203.5525 U 2.00 $850.00 $1,000.00 $850.00$1,700.00 $1,700.00$2,000.00

GUARDRAIL EAGRT 
OFFSET PLATFORM, TL 3

203.55543 U 4.00 $1,075.00 $1,500.00 $700.00$4,300.00 $2,800.00$6,000.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

206.19 CY 5.00 $35.00 $50.00 $75.00$175.00 $375.00$250.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)304.3 CY 30.00 $50.00 $50.00 $35.00$1,500.00 $1,050.00$1,500.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHOULDER LEVELING

304.32 TON 95.00 $24.00 $40.00 $28.00$2,280.00 $2,660.00$3,800.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD

403.11 TON 860.00 $115.00 $110.00 $115.00$98,900.00 $98,900.00$94,600.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

403.12 TON 50.00 $205.00 $180.00 $184.00$10,250.00 $9,200.00$9,000.00

PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

403.6 LF 8,000.00 $0.70 $0.27 $0.25$5,600.00 $2,000.00$2,160.00

HOT BITUMINOUS BRIDGE 
PAVEMENT, 1" BASE 
COURSE

403.911 TON 45.00 $310.00 $250.00 $263.00$13,950.00 $11,835.00$11,250.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
CONCRETE LEVELING 
COURSE

411.1 TON 90.00 $210.00 $160.00 $158.00$18,900.00 $14,220.00$14,400.00

COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

417 SY 1,800.00 $8.25 $8.25 $9.00$14,850.00 $16,200.00$14,850.00

PREPARATION FOR COVER 
PLATE INSPECTION W/ 
LEAD PAINT POLLUTION 
CONTROLS

500.022 U 42.00 $550.00 $500.00 $460.00$23,100.00 $19,320.00$21,000.00

REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
BRIDGE STRUCTURE

502 U 1.00 $133,000.00 $130,000.00 $196,000.00$133,000.00 $196,000.00$130,000.00

CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK 
PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND 
DISPOSAL (ACM) (F)

511.00012 SY 775.00 $54.00 $100.00 $106.00$41,850.00 $82,150.00$77,500.00

PREPARATION FOR 
CONCRETE REPAIRS, 
CLASS II

512.0201 SY 10.00 $535.00 $450.00 $575.00$5,350.00 $5,750.00$4,500.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

CONCRETE CLASS AA520.01 CY 5.00 $1,130.00 $750.00 $700.00$5,650.00 $3,500.00$3,750.00

CONCRETE CLASS B520.2 CY 4.00 $693.00 $400.00 $650.00$2,772.00 $2,600.00$1,600.00

CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK 
(QC/QA)(PANEL OPTION)(F)

520.70026 CY 225.00 $944.00 $960.00 $1,100.00$212,400.00 $247,500.00$216,000.00

BRIDGE ABUTMENT 
UNDERPINNING

520.902 CY 18.00 $1,320.00 $800.00 $1,350.00$23,760.00 $24,300.00$14,400.00

HIGH MOL WT 
METHACRYLATE CRACK 
SEALER FOR CONCRETE 
BRIDGE DECKS

526.3 GAL 8.00 $314.00 $550.00 $430.00$2,512.00 $3,440.00$4,400.00

WATER REPELLENT 
(SILANE/ SILOXANE)

534.3 GAL 22.00 $58.00 $100.00 $75.00$1,276.00 $1,650.00$2,200.00

BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL 
AND STICK - VERTICAL 
SURFACES (F)

538.2 SY 45.00 $45.00 $25.00 $28.00$2,025.00 $1,260.00$1,125.00

BARRIER MEMBRANE, 
HEAT WELDED - MACHINE 
METHOD (F)

538.6 SY 775.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00$15,500.00 $15,500.00$15,500.00

PVC WATERSTOPS, NH 
TYPE 2 (F)

541.2 LF 2.00 $10.00 $25.00 $70.00$20.00 $140.00$50.00

PVC WATERSTOPS, NH 
TYPE 5 (F)

541.5 LF 135.00 $7.00 $10.00 $10.00$945.00 $1,350.00$1,350.00

REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY COATED (F)

544.2 LB 70,500.00 $1.30 $1.00 $1.00$91,650.00 $70,500.00$70,500.00

REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY COATED

544.201 LB 300.00 $0.95 $1.00 $1.00$285.00 $300.00$300.00

REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY 
COATED,MECHANICAL 
CONNECTORS (F)

544.21 LB 6,000.00 $2.60 $3.50 $2.50$15,600.00 $15,000.00$21,000.00

SHEAR CONNECTORS (F)547 EA 2,813.00 $6.00 $6.00 $4.00$16,878.00 $11,252.00$16,878.00

STRUCTURAL STEEL (F)550.1 LB 2,500.00 $6.20 $8.00 $5.50$15,500.00 $13,750.00$20,000.00

ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR 
CRACK CONTROL (F)

559.41 LF 48.00 $102.00 $132.50 $103.00$4,896.00 $4,944.00$6,360.00

PREFABRICATED 
COMPRESSION SEAL 
EXPANSION JOINT (F)

560.1001 LF 48.00 $537.00 $600.00 $600.00$25,776.00 $28,800.00$28,800.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

SILICONE JOINT SEALANT 
(F)

562.1 LF 5.00 $11.50 $15.00 $13.00$57.50 $65.00$75.00

BRIDGE RAIL T3563.23 LF 332.00 $140.00 $132.00 $130.00$46,480.00 $43,160.00$43,824.00

BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL T3 
(STEEL POSTS)

565.232 U 4.00 $5,250.00 $5,400.00 $5,355.00$21,000.00 $21,420.00$21,600.00

12" CORR. POLYETHYLENE 
END SECTION

603.33112 EA 1.00 $210.00 $265.00 $215.00$210.00 $215.00$265.00

12" PLASTIC PIPE603.80012 LF 80.00 $40.00 $50.00 $39.00$3,200.00 $3,120.00$4,000.00

POLYETHYLENE LINER604.0007 EA 1.00 $225.00 $210.00 $300.00$225.00 $300.00$210.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

604.4 LF 1.00 $420.00 $365.00 $1,500.00$420.00 $1,500.00$365.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(STANDARD SECTION) 
(STEEL POST)

606.120 LF 390.00 $21.00 $21.50 $21.00$8,190.00 $8,190.00$8,385.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT, TL 3) (STEEL POST)

606.1254 U 4.00 $2,400.00 $2,450.00 $2,415.00$9,600.00 $9,660.00$9,800.00

PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

606.417 LF 220.00 $30.00 $25.00 $37.00$6,600.00 $8,140.00$5,500.00

PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL - BRACED

606.4174 LF 200.00 $90.00 $100.00 $150.00$18,000.00 $30,000.00$20,000.00

TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE 
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST 
LEVEL 3

606.9523 U 1.00 $3,365.00 $4,000.00 $3,000.00$3,365.00 $3,000.00$4,000.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB609.01 LF 135.00 $40.00 $30.00 $32.00$5,400.00 $4,320.00$4,050.00

TRAFFIC SIGNALS (TEMP.)616.161 U 1.00 $23,000.00 $25,000.00 $23,100.00$23,000.00 $23,100.00$25,000.00

FLAGGERS618.7 HR 300.00 $36.00 $22.00 $30.00$10,800.00 $9,000.00$6,600.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $12,500.00$20,000.00 $12,500.00$20,000.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

619.25 U 2.00 $4,400.00 $8,000.00 $5,200.00$8,800.00 $10,400.00$16,000.00

RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM 
GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

621.2 EA 14.00 $5.00 $5.00 $6.00$70.00 $84.00$70.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

628.2 LF 400.00 $3.00 $2.00 $1.00$1,200.00 $400.00$800.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

632.0104 LF 13,100.00 $0.26 $0.19 $0.25$3,406.00 $3,275.00$2,489.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 12" LINE

632.0112 LF 42.00 $1.00 $2.00 $1.00$42.00 $42.00$84.00

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & 
UNDER

632.911 LF 1,400.00 $0.77 $0.28 $1.00$1,078.00 $1,400.00$392.00

SILT FENCE645.531 LF 200.00 $3.00 $2.00 $2.00$600.00 $400.00$400.00

TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS 
AND HUMUS

646.41 SY 280.00 $11.00 $4.00 $10.00$3,080.00 $2,800.00$1,120.00

TEMPORARY LIGHTING670.101 U 2.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,725.00$3,000.00 $3,450.00$6,000.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $95,300.00 $120,000.00 $128,000.00$95,300.00 $128,000.00$120,000.00

FIELD OFFICE TYPE C698.13 MON 10.00 $1,400.00 $1,000.00 $1,200.00$14,000.00 $12,000.00$10,000.00

REPAIRS OR 
REPLACEMENTS AS 
NEEDED - BRIDGE 
STRUCTURES

1002.1 $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$20,000.00 $20,000.00$20,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$20,000.00 $20,000.00$20,000.00

QUALITY CONTROL 
QUALITY ASSURANCE 
(QC/QA) FOR CONCRETE

1010.41 $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00$10,000.00

$1,173,473.50 $1,199,652.00 $1,303,087.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED F

REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL202.7 LF 640.00 $6.00 $5.00 $5.15$3,840.00 $3,296.00$3,200.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN PLATFORM

203.5525 U 2.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $930.00$2,000.00 $1,860.00$3,000.00

GUARDRAIL EAGRT 
OFFSET PLATFORM, TL 3

203.55543 U 4.00 $2,500.00 $1,500.00 $930.00$10,000.00 $3,720.00$6,000.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

206.19 CY 5.00 $100.00 $75.00 $41.00$500.00 $205.00$375.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)304.3 CY 30.00 $100.00 $60.00 $41.00$3,000.00 $1,230.00$1,800.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHOULDER LEVELING

304.32 TON 95.00 $100.00 $65.00 $31.00$9,500.00 $2,945.00$6,175.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD

403.11 TON 860.00 $110.00 $110.00 $120.00$94,600.00 $103,200.00$94,600.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

403.12 TON 50.00 $175.00 $175.00 $190.00$8,750.00 $9,500.00$8,750.00

PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

403.6 LF 8,000.00 $0.25 $0.25 $0.50$2,000.00 $4,000.00$2,000.00

HOT BITUMINOUS BRIDGE 
PAVEMENT, 1" BASE 
COURSE

403.911 TON 45.00 $250.00 $250.00 $270.00$11,250.00 $12,150.00$11,250.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
CONCRETE LEVELING 
COURSE

411.1 TON 90.00 $150.00 $150.00 $160.00$13,500.00 $14,400.00$13,500.00

COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

417 SY 1,800.00 $10.00 $8.00 $8.65$18,000.00 $15,570.00$14,400.00

PREPARATION FOR COVER 
PLATE INSPECTION W/ 
LEAD PAINT POLLUTION 
CONTROLS

500.022 U 42.00 $500.00 $1,200.00 $460.00$21,000.00 $19,320.00$50,400.00

REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
BRIDGE STRUCTURE

502 U 1.00 $225,000.00 $160,000.00 $175,000.00$225,000.00 $175,000.00$160,000.00

CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK 
PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND 
DISPOSAL (ACM) (F)

511.00012 SY 775.00 $100.00 $100.00 $110.00$77,500.00 $85,250.00$77,500.00

PREPARATION FOR 
CONCRETE REPAIRS, 
CLASS II

512.0201 SY 10.00 $500.00 $650.00 $730.00$5,000.00 $7,300.00$6,500.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED F

CONCRETE CLASS AA520.01 CY 5.00 $1,100.00 $900.00 $1,300.00$5,500.00 $6,500.00$4,500.00

CONCRETE CLASS B520.2 CY 4.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,510.00$6,000.00 $6,040.00$6,000.00

CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK 
(QC/QA)(PANEL OPTION)(F)

520.70026 CY 225.00 $1,100.00 $1,250.00 $1,050.00$247,500.00 $236,250.00$281,250.00

BRIDGE ABUTMENT 
UNDERPINNING

520.902 CY 18.00 $1,100.00 $700.00 $1,620.00$19,800.00 $29,160.00$12,600.00

HIGH MOL WT 
METHACRYLATE CRACK 
SEALER FOR CONCRETE 
BRIDGE DECKS

526.3 GAL 8.00 $250.00 $500.00 $540.00$2,000.00 $4,320.00$4,000.00

WATER REPELLENT 
(SILANE/ SILOXANE)

534.3 GAL 22.00 $85.00 $75.00 $97.00$1,870.00 $2,134.00$1,650.00

BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL 
AND STICK - VERTICAL 
SURFACES (F)

538.2 SY 45.00 $40.00 $50.00 $45.00$1,800.00 $2,025.00$2,250.00

BARRIER MEMBRANE, 
HEAT WELDED - MACHINE 
METHOD (F)

538.6 SY 775.00 $23.00 $20.00 $21.00$17,825.00 $16,275.00$15,500.00

PVC WATERSTOPS, NH 
TYPE 2 (F)

541.2 LF 2.00 $100.00 $150.00 $110.00$200.00 $220.00$300.00

PVC WATERSTOPS, NH 
TYPE 5 (F)

541.5 LF 135.00 $10.00 $15.00 $13.00$1,350.00 $1,755.00$2,025.00

REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY COATED (F)

544.2 LB 70,500.00 $0.85 $0.95 $1.25$59,925.00 $88,125.00$66,975.00

REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY COATED

544.201 LB 300.00 $2.00 $5.00 $4.30$600.00 $1,290.00$1,500.00

REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY 
COATED,MECHANICAL 
CONNECTORS (F)

544.21 LB 6,000.00 $1.70 $2.50 $2.45$10,200.00 $14,700.00$15,000.00

SHEAR CONNECTORS (F)547 EA 2,813.00 $6.00 $5.00 $4.60$16,878.00 $12,939.80$14,065.00

STRUCTURAL STEEL (F)550.1 LB 2,500.00 $5.50 $6.00 $10.00$13,750.00 $25,000.00$15,000.00

ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR 
CRACK CONTROL (F)

559.41 LF 48.00 $110.00 $150.00 $170.00$5,280.00 $8,160.00$7,200.00

PREFABRICATED 
COMPRESSION SEAL 
EXPANSION JOINT (F)

560.1001 LF 48.00 $630.00 $500.00 $670.00$30,240.00 $32,160.00$24,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED F

SILICONE JOINT SEALANT 
(F)

562.1 LF 5.00 $40.00 $100.00 $86.00$200.00 $430.00$500.00

BRIDGE RAIL T3563.23 LF 332.00 $140.00 $125.00 $130.00$46,480.00 $43,160.00$41,500.00

BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL T3 
(STEEL POSTS)

565.232 U 4.00 $5,100.00 $5,100.00 $5,510.00$20,400.00 $22,040.00$20,400.00

12" CORR. POLYETHYLENE 
END SECTION

603.33112 EA 1.00 $250.00 $450.00 $130.00$250.00 $130.00$450.00

12" PLASTIC PIPE603.80012 LF 80.00 $25.00 $75.00 $41.00$2,000.00 $3,280.00$6,000.00

POLYETHYLENE LINER604.0007 EA 1.00 $250.00 $500.00 $260.00$250.00 $260.00$500.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

604.4 LF 1.00 $600.00 $1,000.00 $520.00$600.00 $520.00$1,000.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(STANDARD SECTION) 
(STEEL POST)

606.120 LF 390.00 $20.00 $20.00 $22.00$7,800.00 $8,580.00$7,800.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT, TL 3) (STEEL POST)

606.1254 U 4.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $2,480.00$9,200.00 $9,920.00$9,200.00

PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

606.417 LF 220.00 $40.00 $70.00 $36.00$8,800.00 $7,920.00$15,400.00

PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL - BRACED

606.4174 LF 200.00 $100.00 $100.00 $81.00$20,000.00 $16,200.00$20,000.00

TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE 
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST 
LEVEL 3

606.9523 U 1.00 $8,500.00 $55.00 $5,150.00$8,500.00 $5,150.00$55.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB609.01 LF 135.00 $40.00 $57.00 $24.00$5,400.00 $3,240.00$7,695.00

TRAFFIC SIGNALS (TEMP.)616.161 U 1.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $23,800.00$25,000.00 $23,800.00$25,000.00

FLAGGERS618.7 HR 300.00 $20.00 $20.00 $23.00$6,000.00 $6,900.00$6,000.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $27,900.00$5,000.00 $27,900.00$15,000.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

619.25 U 2.00 $7,500.00 $7,000.00 $10,300.00$15,000.00 $20,600.00$14,000.00

RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM 
GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

621.2 EA 14.00 $5.00 $50.00 $5.65$70.00 $79.10$700.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED F

SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

628.2 LF 400.00 $5.00 $4.00 $5.15$2,000.00 $2,060.00$1,600.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

632.0104 LF 13,100.00 $0.25 $0.25 $0.25$3,275.00 $3,275.00$3,275.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 12" LINE

632.0112 LF 42.00 $1.00 $4.00 $5.40$42.00 $226.80$168.00

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & 
UNDER

632.911 LF 1,400.00 $0.75 $5.00 $0.80$1,050.00 $1,120.00$7,000.00

SILT FENCE645.531 LF 200.00 $3.50 $4.00 $5.15$700.00 $1,030.00$800.00

TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS 
AND HUMUS

646.41 SY 280.00 $3.00 $15.00 $5.40$840.00 $1,512.00$4,200.00

TEMPORARY LIGHTING670.101 U 2.00 $1,500.00 $6,500.00 $1,550.00$3,000.00 $3,100.00$13,000.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $130,000.00 $130,547.00 $125,000.00$130,000.00 $125,000.00$130,547.00

FIELD OFFICE TYPE C698.13 MON 10.00 $500.00 $750.00 $1,550.00$5,000.00 $15,500.00$7,500.00

REPAIRS OR 
REPLACEMENTS AS 
NEEDED - BRIDGE 
STRUCTURES

1002.1 $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$20,000.00 $20,000.00$20,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$20,000.00 $20,000.00$20,000.00

QUALITY CONTROL 
QUALITY ASSURANCE 
(QC/QA) FOR CONCRETE

1010.41 $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00$10,000.00

$1,323,015.00 $1,342,555.00 $1,348,932.70



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

G

REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL202.7 LF 640.00 $6.00 $3,840.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN PLATFORM

203.5525 U 2.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00

GUARDRAIL EAGRT 
OFFSET PLATFORM, TL 3

203.55543 U 4.00 $1,450.00 $5,800.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

206.19 CY 5.00 $300.00 $1,500.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)304.3 CY 30.00 $50.00 $1,500.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHOULDER LEVELING

304.32 TON 95.00 $40.00 $3,800.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD

403.11 TON 860.00 $121.00 $104,060.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

403.12 TON 50.00 $195.00 $9,750.00

PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

403.6 LF 8,000.00 $0.30 $2,400.00

HOT BITUMINOUS BRIDGE 
PAVEMENT, 1" BASE 
COURSE

403.911 TON 45.00 $275.00 $12,375.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
CONCRETE LEVELING 
COURSE

411.1 TON 90.00 $165.00 $14,850.00

COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

417 SY 1,800.00 $9.00 $16,200.00

PREPARATION FOR COVER 
PLATE INSPECTION W/ 
LEAD PAINT POLLUTION 
CONTROLS

500.022 U 42.00 $676.19 $28,399.98

REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
BRIDGE STRUCTURE

502 U 1.00 $120,000.00 $120,000.00

CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK 
PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND 
DISPOSAL (ACM) (F)

511.00012 SY 775.00 $111.00 $86,025.00

PREPARATION FOR 
CONCRETE REPAIRS, 
CLASS II

512.0201 SY 10.00 $700.00 $7,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

G

CONCRETE CLASS AA520.01 CY 5.00 $900.00 $4,500.00

CONCRETE CLASS B520.2 CY 4.00 $1,200.00 $4,800.00

CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK 
(QC/QA)(PANEL OPTION)(F)

520.70026 CY 225.00 $1,200.00 $270,000.00

BRIDGE ABUTMENT 
UNDERPINNING

520.902 CY 18.00 $2,000.00 $36,000.00

HIGH MOL WT 
METHACRYLATE CRACK 
SEALER FOR CONCRETE 
BRIDGE DECKS

526.3 GAL 8.00 $585.00 $4,680.00

WATER REPELLENT 
(SILANE/ SILOXANE)

534.3 GAL 22.00 $60.00 $1,320.00

BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL 
AND STICK - VERTICAL 
SURFACES (F)

538.2 SY 45.00 $50.00 $2,250.00

BARRIER MEMBRANE, 
HEAT WELDED - MACHINE 
METHOD (F)

538.6 SY 775.00 $21.00 $16,275.00

PVC WATERSTOPS, NH 
TYPE 2 (F)

541.2 LF 2.00 $50.00 $100.00

PVC WATERSTOPS, NH 
TYPE 5 (F)

541.5 LF 135.00 $10.00 $1,350.00

REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY COATED (F)

544.2 LB 70,500.00 $1.40 $98,700.00

REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY COATED

544.201 LB 300.00 $4.00 $1,200.00

REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY 
COATED,MECHANICAL 
CONNECTORS (F)

544.21 LB 6,000.00 $3.00 $18,000.00

SHEAR CONNECTORS (F)547 EA 2,813.00 $5.00 $14,065.00

STRUCTURAL STEEL (F)550.1 LB 2,500.00 $5.95 $14,875.00

ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR 
CRACK CONTROL (F)

559.41 LF 48.00 $90.00 $4,320.00

PREFABRICATED 
COMPRESSION SEAL 
EXPANSION JOINT (F)

560.1001 LF 48.00 $585.00 $28,080.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

G

SILICONE JOINT SEALANT 
(F)

562.1 LF 5.00 $20.00 $100.00

BRIDGE RAIL T3563.23 LF 332.00 $147.00 $48,804.00

BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL T3 
(STEEL POSTS)

565.232 U 4.00 $5,600.00 $22,400.00

12" CORR. POLYETHYLENE 
END SECTION

603.33112 EA 1.00 $500.00 $500.00

12" PLASTIC PIPE603.80012 LF 80.00 $29.00 $2,320.00

POLYETHYLENE LINER604.0007 EA 1.00 $400.00 $400.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

604.4 LF 1.00 $500.00 $500.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(STANDARD SECTION) 
(STEEL POST)

606.120 LF 390.00 $22.00 $8,580.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT, TL 3) (STEEL POST)

606.1254 U 4.00 $2,600.00 $10,400.00

PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

606.417 LF 220.00 $35.00 $7,700.00

PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL - BRACED

606.4174 LF 200.00 $110.00 $22,000.00

TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE 
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST 
LEVEL 3

606.9523 U 1.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB609.01 LF 135.00 $25.00 $3,375.00

TRAFFIC SIGNALS (TEMP.)616.161 U 1.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

FLAGGERS618.7 HR 300.00 $35.00 $10,500.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

619.25 U 2.00 $5,500.00 $11,000.00

RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM 
GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

621.2 EA 14.00 $6.00 $84.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

G

SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

628.2 LF 400.00 $5.00 $2,000.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

632.0104 LF 13,100.00 $0.30 $3,930.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 12" LINE

632.0112 LF 42.00 $1.50 $63.00

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & 
UNDER

632.911 LF 1,400.00 $0.90 $1,260.00

SILT FENCE645.531 LF 200.00 $5.00 $1,000.00

TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS 
AND HUMUS

646.41 SY 280.00 $10.00 $2,800.00

TEMPORARY LIGHTING670.101 U 2.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $125,000.00 $125,000.00

FIELD OFFICE TYPE C698.13 MON 10.00 $1,500.00 $15,000.00

REPAIRS OR 
REPLACEMENTS AS 
NEEDED - BRIDGE 
STRUCTURES

1002.1 $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00

QUALITY CONTROL 
QUALITY ASSURANCE 
(QC/QA) FOR CONCRETE

1010.41 $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00

$1,353,130.98



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 640.00 $2.00 $1,280.00$5.00 $3,200.00 $1,920.00

203.5525 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN PLATFORM

U 2.00 $800.00 $1,600.00$850.00 $1,700.00 $100.00

203.55543 GUARDRAIL EAGRT 
OFFSET PLATFORM, TL 3

U 4.00 $800.00 $3,200.00$1,075.00 $4,300.00 $1,100.00

206.19 COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

CY 5.00 $50.00 $250.00$35.00 $175.00 ($75.00)

304.3 CRUSHED GRAVEL (F) CY 30.00 $30.00 $900.00$50.00 $1,500.00 $600.00

304.32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHOULDER LEVELING

TON 95.00 $25.00 $2,375.00$24.00 $2,280.00 ($95.00)

403.11 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD

TON 860.00 $95.00 $81,700.00$115.00 $98,900.00 $17,200.00

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

TON 50.00 $125.00 $6,250.00$205.00 $10,250.00 $4,000.00

403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

LF 8,000.00 $0.40 $3,200.00$0.70 $5,600.00 $2,400.00

403.911 HOT BITUMINOUS BRIDGE 
PAVEMENT, 1" BASE 
COURSE

TON 45.00 $125.00 $5,625.00$310.00 $13,950.00 $8,325.00

411.1 HOT BITUMINOUS 
CONCRETE LEVELING 
COURSE

TON 90.00 $88.00 $7,920.00$210.00 $18,900.00 $10,980.00

417 COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

SY 1,800.00 $5.00 $9,000.00$8.25 $14,850.00 $5,850.00

500.022 PREPARATION FOR COVER 
PLATE INSPECTION W/ 
LEAD PAINT POLLUTION 
CONTROLS

U 42.00 $1,000.00 $42,000.00$550.00 $23,100.00 ($18,900.00)

502 REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
BRIDGE STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $150,007.00 $150,007.00$133,000.00 $133,000.00 ($17,007.00)

511.00012 CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK 
PAVEMENT  REMOVAL AND 
DISPOSAL (ACM) (F)

SY 775.00 $16.12 $12,493.00$54.00 $41,850.00 $29,357.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

512.0201 PREPARATION FOR 
CONCRETE REPAIRS, 
CLASS II

SY 10.00 $700.00 $7,000.00$535.00 $5,350.00 ($1,650.00)

520.01 CONCRETE CLASS AA CY 5.00 $1,700.00 $8,500.00$1,130.00 $5,650.00 ($2,850.00)

520.2 CONCRETE CLASS B CY 4.00 $360.00 $1,440.00$693.00 $2,772.00 $1,332.00

520.70026 CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK 
(QC/QA)(PANEL OPTION)(F)

CY 225.00 $850.00 $191,250.00$944.00 $212,400.00 $21,150.00

520.902 BRIDGE ABUTMENT 
UNDERPINNING

CY 18.00 $5,000.00 $90,000.00$1,320.00 $23,760.00 ($66,240.00)

526.3 HIGH MOL WT 
METHACRYLATE CRACK 
SEALER FOR CONCRETE 
BRIDGE DECKS

GAL 8.00 $500.00 $4,000.00$314.00 $2,512.00 ($1,488.00)

534.3 WATER REPELLENT 
(SILANE/ SILOXANE)

GAL 22.00 $125.00 $2,750.00$58.00 $1,276.00 ($1,474.00)

538.2 BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL 
AND STICK - VERTICAL 
SURFACES (F)

SY 45.00 $45.00 $2,025.00$45.00 $2,025.00 $0.00

538.6 BARRIER MEMBRANE, 
HEAT WELDED - MACHINE 
METHOD (F)

SY 775.00 $22.00 $17,050.00$20.00 $15,500.00 ($1,550.00)

541.2 PVC WATERSTOPS, NH 
TYPE 2 (F)

LF 2.00 $6.00 $12.00$10.00 $20.00 $8.00

541.5 PVC WATERSTOPS, NH 
TYPE 5 (F)

LF 135.00 $10.00 $1,350.00$7.00 $945.00 ($405.00)

544.2 REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY COATED (F)

LB 70,500.00 $1.20 $84,600.00$1.30 $91,650.00 $7,050.00

544.201 REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY COATED

LB 300.00 $2.50 $750.00$0.95 $285.00 ($465.00)

544.21 REINFORCING STEEL, 
EPOXY 
COATED,MECHANICAL 
CONNECTORS (F)

LB 6,000.00 $3.50 $21,000.00$2.60 $15,600.00 ($5,400.00)

547 SHEAR CONNECTORS (F) EA 2,813.00 $6.00 $16,878.00$6.00 $16,878.00 $0.00

550.1 STRUCTURAL STEEL (F) LB 2,500.00 $8.00 $20,000.00$6.20 $15,500.00 ($4,500.00)

559.41 ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR 
CRACK CONTROL (F)

LF 48.00 $120.00 $5,760.00$102.00 $4,896.00 ($864.00)



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

560.1001 PREFABRICATED 
COMPRESSION SEAL 
EXPANSION JOINT (F)

LF 48.00 $590.00 $28,320.00$537.00 $25,776.00 ($2,544.00)

562.1 SILICONE JOINT SEALANT 
(F)

LF 5.00 $20.00 $100.00$11.50 $57.50 ($42.50)

563.23 BRIDGE RAIL T3 LF 332.00 $140.00 $46,480.00$140.00 $46,480.00 $0.00

565.232 BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL 
T3 (STEEL POSTS)

U 4.00 $5,400.00 $21,600.00$5,250.00 $21,000.00 ($600.00)

603.33112 12" CORR. POLYETHYLENE 
END SECTION

EA 1.00 $300.00 $300.00$210.00 $210.00 ($90.00)

603.80012 12" PLASTIC PIPE LF 80.00 $32.00 $2,560.00$40.00 $3,200.00 $640.00

604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 1.00 $200.00 $200.00$225.00 $225.00 $25.00

604.4 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

LF 1.00 $450.00 $450.00$420.00 $420.00 ($30.00)

606.120 BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(STANDARD SECTION) 
(STEEL POST)

LF 390.00 $17.00 $6,630.00$21.00 $8,190.00 $1,560.00

606.1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT, TL 3) (STEEL POST)

U 4.00 $2,000.00 $8,000.00$2,400.00 $9,600.00 $1,600.00

606.417 PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

LF 220.00 $40.00 $8,800.00$30.00 $6,600.00 ($2,200.00)

606.4174 PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL - BRACED

LF 200.00 $125.00 $25,000.00$90.00 $18,000.00 ($7,000.00)

606.9523 TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE 
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST 
LEVEL 3

U 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00$3,365.00 $3,365.00 ($1,635.00)

609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 135.00 $25.00 $3,375.00$40.00 $5,400.00 $2,025.00

616.161 TRAFFIC SIGNALS (TEMP.) U 1.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00$23,000.00 $23,000.00 ($2,000.00)

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 300.00 $25.00 $7,500.00$36.00 $10,800.00 $3,300.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC  U 1.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00$20,000.00 $20,000.00 ($55,000.00)



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

U 2.00 $7,500.00 $15,000.00$4,400.00 $8,800.00 ($6,200.00)

621.2 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM 
GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

EA 14.00 $6.00 $84.00$5.00 $70.00 ($14.00)

628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

LF 400.00 $3.00 $1,200.00$3.00 $1,200.00 $0.00

632.0104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

LF 13,100.00 $0.20 $2,620.00$0.26 $3,406.00 $786.00

632.0112 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 12" LINE

LF 42.00 $0.36 $15.12$1.00 $42.00 $26.88

632.911 OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & 
UNDER

LF 1,400.00 $0.70 $980.00$0.77 $1,078.00 $98.00

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 200.00 $3.25 $650.00$3.00 $600.00 ($50.00)

646.41 TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS 
AND HUMUS

SY 280.00 $6.00 $1,680.00$11.00 $3,080.00 $1,400.00

670.101 TEMPORARY LIGHTING U 2.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00$1,500.00 $3,000.00 ($3,000.00)

692 MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00$95,300.00 $95,300.00 ($54,700.00)

698.13 FIELD OFFICE TYPE C MON 10.00 $2,000.00 $20,000.00$1,400.00 $14,000.00 ($6,000.00)

1002.1 REPAIRS OR 
REPLACEMENTS AS 
NEEDED - BRIDGE 
STRUCTURES

$ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00$1.00 $20,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00$1.00 $20,000.00 $0.00

1010.41 QUALITY CONTROL 
QUALITY ASSURANCE 
(QC/QA) FOR CONCRETE

$ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00$1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00

$1,173,473.50 $1,314,709.12 ($141,235.62)


